
 

 
 
 
 
Summons to Meeting 
 
Monday 4 October 2021 
 

Licensing Panel 
 

Tuesday 12 October 2021, 1.00 pm 
 

Theatre - The Wave Centre, Maryport 
 

Membership: 
  
  
Councillor Malcolm Grainger Councillor Hilary Harrington 
Councillor Peter Kendall  
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. If you have any questions 
or queries contact Lee Jardine on 01900 702556. 

 

Agenda 
 
1. Election of Chair   
 

 To elect a Chair for the ensuing meeting. 
  

2. Apologies for Absence   
 

3. Declaration of Interests   
 

 Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other 
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to 
any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 

  

4. Questions   
 

 To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by 
electronic mail no later than 5.00pm on a working day, allowing two clear 
working days before the day of the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

  



5. To consider representations received in relation to an application for a 
premises licence  (Pages 3 - 58) 

 

Procedure at Licensing Panel  (Pages 59 - 60) 
 

 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 

 
Date of Next Meeting: 

 
Friday 15 October 2021, 3.30 pm 

Council Chamber, Allerdale House 
 
 



Allerdale Borough Council 
 

Licensing Panel – 12 October 2021 

 

To consider representations received in relation to an 
application for a premises licence 

 
 
Portfolio holder   Councillor Colin Sharpe  
     Finance and Legal  

Report from    Deborah Fletcher, Licensing and Compliance Officer 

Wards affected   Broughton St Bridget’s  

Is this a key decision  No 
 

 
 

1.0 The reason for the decision 

 
1.1 To consider representations received in relation to an application for a premises 

licence under section 18(3) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

2.0  Recommendation 

 
2.1 The Panel should consider all the information contained in the report. They should 

make a decision from the options available in paragraph 7.0 taking into account 
information received from the applicant, other persons and any relevant legislation 
or guidance. 

3.0  Background and Introduction 

 
3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 allows for interested parties and responsible authorities to 

make representations for or against an application. Representations must outline 
relevant information on how an application will promote or undermine the licensing 
objectives.  

3.2 Representations were received against the application and they must be considered 
in line with section 18(3) of the Licensing Act 2003 (The Act). 

3.3 The representations were originally considered by the licensing panel on 2 
December 2020. The panel determined the application and it was granted with an 
additional condition.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

3.4 Broughton Parish Council were aggrieved by that decision and appealed to the 
Magistrates’ Court under Schedule 5 Part 1 Paragraph 2 of the Licensing Act 2003.  

3.5 The case was heard at West Cumbria Magistrates’ Court on 27 May 2021. The 
appeal was allowed and remitted back to the licensing panel to reconsider under 
section 181 of the Licensing Act 2003.  

3.6 The licensing panel must now reconsider the application and use the information 
contained in this report to determine the application.  

4.0  Content  

 

4.1 The applicants are Beth Faulder and Ray Faulder.  

4.2 The application relates to the premises known as Ponderosa, Broughton Lodge, 
Little Broughton. The plan of the premises can be found at Appendix A.  

 
4.3 The applicants have given the following description of the premises: 

THE PREMISES IS A COMPLETELY BLANK CANVAS, WHICH IS A FIELD 
WHICH OVERLOOKS THE LAKE DISTRICT MOUNTAINS. THE FIELD WILL BE 
HIRED OUT BY THE COUPLE AND USED AS INSTRUCTED BY US. WE HAVE 
SITUATED WHERE THE EVENT WILL TAKE PLACE ON THE DESIGNATED 
AREA WITH IN THE FIELD. THE ALCOHOL WILL BE PLACED BEHIND THE 
TENT IN A LOCKED VAN AND ONLY ACCESSED BY THE PERSONAL LICENCE 
HOLDER. 

 
4.4 The application is to allow live music, recorded music and the sale of alcohol in the 

following terms:  

Live and Recorded Music  

Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 23:00 

Sale of Alcohol  

Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 23:30  

4.5  The applicants have given various measures that they will use to promote the 
licensing objectives should a licence be granted. This includes a noise assessment 
report, wedding diversification report and the list of proposed conditions usually 
found in the premises licence application. Those documents can be found at 
Appendix B.  

4.6 Cumbria Constabulary and Environmental Health responded to the application and 
suggested measures which they felt would promote the licensing objectives. The 
applicants have accepted those conditions and, if granted, they should be added to 
the licence. The details of the agreed conditions can be found at Appendix C. 

Page 4



4.7 As well as responsible authorities, any other person can make representations for 
or against an application. Three representations have been received against the 
application. They are from: 

 

Broughton 
Parish Council  

9 October 
2020  

Appendix D 

Stephen 
Murray  

9 October 
2020 

Appendix E 

Cllr Nicky 
Cockburn  

12 October 
2020  

Appendix F  

  
 
4.8 The Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states that a 

person may request that a representative make their representation to the licensing 
authority on their behalf. The representative can be a legal representative, a friend, 
a Member of Parliament or a local ward or parish councillor.  

 
4.9 Cllr Nicky Cockburn has made a representation on behalf of residents of her ward, 

Broughton St Bridget’s. Cllr Cockburn is aware of the identity of the persons making 
representations, but those details have not been passed to the Licensing Authority 
as part of the representation.  

 
4.10 Allerdale Borough Council’s Licensing Policy 2016-2021 states that representations 

can be made by persons who are democratically elected such as borough, county, 
town or parish councillors, or a Member of Parliament. It confirms that such 
representatives are free to make representations, and no specific evidence of being 
asked to represent any other person will be required.  

 
4.11 The application was heard by the licensing panel on 2 December 2020. The draft 

minutes of that meeting are available at Appendix G. The panel granted the 
application with modified conditions.  

 
4.12 The decision notice was delivered to the applicant and all persons that had made 

relevant representations. There is then a period of 21 days to allow for an appeal if 
any party to the hearing is aggrieved by the decision of the panel.    

  
4.13 Allerdale Borough Council received notification from the Magistrates’ Court that 

Broughton Parish Council had lodged an appeal against the decision to grant the 
licence.  

 
4.14 The case was heard at West Cumbria Magistrates Court on 27 May 2021. The 

Magistrates allowed the appeal and the full decision is at Appendix H. 
 
4.15 Allerdale Borough Council had serious concerns about the validity of the court 

order, and its ability to fulfil the terms of that order in full, for the following reasons:  
 

 The Licensing Authority did not believe that it was a licensing requirement to 
determine whether someone has the use of a bridleway 

 The Licensing Authority is not permitted to invite representations, yet was being 
asked to consult with non-statutory consultees 

Page 5



 The Licensing Authority understood that any planning applications are not relevant 
licensing conditions 

 
4.16 It was the Licensing Authority’s view that to carry out the requirements of the Order 

would be unlawful within the remit of the licensing legislation, and the opinion of an 
experienced licensing barrister (Counsel) has since been requested and received, 
which confirm
[...]
ich fall outside of the licensing objectives should not be considered and 
should not form part of any decision.  

5.0 Legislation and Policy 

 
5.1 The Licensing Act 2003 has four licensing objectives –  
 
 The prevention of crime and disorder; 
 Public safety; 
 The prevention of public nuisance; and 
 The protection of children from harm.  
 

Page 6



5.2 The application process includes circulating the application to all the responsible 
authorities. It also includes advertising the application in the local press and a notice 
on the premises. This is to allow for representations to be made for or against the 
application. Representations should be about the likely effect of the grant of the 
licence on the promotion of at least one of the licensing objectives.  

 
5.3 The Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to consider any representations made 

unless all parties agree that a hearing isn’t necessary. It is considered necessary to 
hold a hearing to consider the representations in this case.  

 
5.4 The Allerdale Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-2021 section 7.1 states that, 

when considering applications, the Panel should have regard to the Act and its 
objectives, Government guidance, supporting regulations, representations, duties 
and obligations under other legislation and the statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
5.5 Paragraph 7.2 of the Policy states that an application should be considered on its 

individual merits.  
 
5.6 Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides 

advice on considering if a representation is relevant. It recommends in borderline 
cases the benefit of the doubt about any aspect of a representation should be given 
to the person making that representation. The subsequent hearing will provide an 
opportunity for the person making the representation to amplify and clarify it. 

6.0 Implications and Impact 

6.1 Finance/Resource implications 

 
The applicants have paid a non-refundable fee of £100.00.  
 

6.2 Legal and governance implications  

 
The applicant or any person who has made relevant representations to the application is 
entitled to make an appeal if they are aggrieved by the decision of the Council. That 
person has the right of appeal to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the decision.  

6.3 Equality impacts 

 
Impact Assessment not completed.   

6.4 Health and Safety impacts 

 
None. 

6.5 Health, wellbeing and community safety impacts 

 
The licensing objectives adequately deal with any potential impacts on health, wellbeing 
and community safety. 

Page 7



6.6 Environmental/sustainability impacts 

Not applicable in respect of the licensing objectives.   

6.7 Other significant implications 

None.  

7.0  Options available to the Licensing Regulatory Panel  

 
7.1 The Panel must consider the representations and take such steps as it considers 

necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 
7.2 The steps available are: 
 

a) Grant the licence subject to the conditions mentioned in the operating schedule 
modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives, and any mandatory condition.  

 
b) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates; 
 

c) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor 
 

d) Reject the application 
 
7.3 The Licensing Panel should give reasons for its decision. 
  

Appendices attached to this report 

 

Appendix number Title of appendix 

A Premises plan  

B Documents provided by the applicant to promote the licensing 
objectives.  

C Agreed conditions with Cumbria Constabulary and 
Environmental Health  

D Representation – Broughton Parish Council  

E Representation – Stephen Murray  

F Representation – Cllr Nicky Cockburn, Broughton St Bridget’s 
Ward 

G Draft minutes from the Licensing Panel 2 December 2020 

H Court decision 27 May 20
[...]
 

within walking distance. 

• Littering and public using footpaths feeling intimidated and intoxicated guests creating a 

public nuisance, anti-social behaviours. 

• It’s illegal to drive any engine powered vehicle along a public bridleway. 

 

Public safety 

 

• Vehicular access and egress via the bridleways could be dangerous, users don’t expect 

vehicles. 

• Extra traffic generated going through the village is a problem. 

• Extra traffic passing through the entrance to the primary school. 

• Much used recreational public right of way. 

• Using rights of way as access could be a dangerous to the many walkers. 

• Access for emergency vehicles obstructed by parked vehicles. 

• Horse riders, cyclists , dog walkers, families and children use the public rights of way on a 

daily basis and transporting large numbers of people to the site will be a public safety issue. 

 

Other 

 

• No objection to use as a wedding venue, but should be limited to 2-3 days max music 6 hrs 

and noise abatement measures strictly enforced. 

• There is already a successful popular site for festivals etc nr Wellington farm with safe and 

Page 25



easy access. 

• Already a wedding venue in the village sat Broughton Craggs hotel and 3 pubs 

• Creating noise, large gatherings and traffic would spoil this amenity. 

• Resident and migrating birds will be affected. 

Yours sincerely, 

Nicky Cockburn 

Page 26



At a meeting of the Licensing Panel held in Zoom Virtual Meeting on Wednesday 2 
December 2020 at 2.00 pm 
 
Members 
 
  
Councillor Allan Daniels Councillor Peter Gaston 
Councillor Alan Smith  
 
 
Staff Present 
 
D Fletcher, J Irving, L Jardine and J Morgan 
 
 
224. Election of Chair  

 
Councillor Gaston was elected Chair for the ensuing meeting 
 

225. Declaration of Interests  
 
None declared 
 

226. Questions  
 
None received 
 

227. To consider representations received in relation to an application for a 
premises licence  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Officer submitted a report to consider 
representations received in relation to an application for a premises licence. 
 
This report concerns an application for a premises licence for the premises 
known as Ponderosa, Broughton Lodge, Little Broughton, Cumbria.  
 
The applicants are Beth Faulder and Ray Faulder. 
 
The applicants have applied for a premises licence with the following 
description:  
 
The premises is a completely blank canvas, which is a field which overlooks the 
Lake District mountains. The field will be hired out by the couple and used as 
instructed by us. We have situated where the event will take place on the 
designated area within the field. The alcohol will be placed behind the tent in a 
locked van and only accessed by the personal licence holder. 
 
The application is to allow live music, recorded music and the sale of alcohol in 
the following terms:  
 
Live and Recorded Music  Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 23:00  
 

Page 27



Sale of Alcohol  Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 23:30  
 
3 representations were received in respect of the application. 
 
Members were then advised of the options available and that they were to 
decide in line with the licensing objectives. Members also had plans of the 
application site. 
 
A noise assessment and wedding diversification report were also attached to 
the members reports. 
 
Cumbria Constabulary and Environmental Health recommended conditions, the 
applicant agreed to implement these conditions if the Licence was granted. 
 
The applicant (Beth Faulder) made representations, explaining the background 
for the application.  
 
The proposal is that the site be used for wedding receptions, encouraging a 
new style of wedding with the couple being able to plan all aspect of the day. All 
plans will be presented to the events coordinator for approval to ensure 
irresponsible activities do not go ahead. 
 
Other aspects of the wedding reception include the option for the couple to 
spend time away 
[...]
ghton Parish 
Council. 
 
The Parish Council accepts diversification however this proposal is unsuitable. 
Mrs Bradley reiterated points raised by Councillor Cockburn in relation to noise, 
access, traffic and the disruption and unsuitability to the bridlepath.  
 
Mrs Bradley explained that access is a major concern to the Parish Council as 
the bridleway is not suitable for increased numbers of vehicles. The bridleway 

Page 29



had deep potholes and would need regular maintenance, which will be the 
responsibility of the landowner and the County Council. Mrs Bradley also 
questioned how taxis would enter and exit site as the bridleway is not suitable 
for more than one vehicle, Mrs Bradley also stated that the introduction of 
passing places would not be feasible, and that she doubts the access would be 
suitable for emergency vehicles. 
 
Planning consent is a concern for the Parish Council as extensive works may 
need to obtain relevant authority.  
 
Mrs Bradley also stated that the area is of community value and has high public 
use.  
 
In summary Mrs Bradley stated that the proposal is not supported by the Parish 
Council and that the Licence should not be granted until all concerns are 
mitigated or eradicated and planning and access issues are resolved.  
 
The Licencing and Compliance Officer provided clarity to members in relation to 
planning issues and that the Licensing application can be determined with or 
without any relevant planning consent. 
 
The applicant (Beth Faulder) then summarised the merits of the application and  
provided a response to the concerns raised by the objectors including noise, 
access and the bridleway in particular concerns raised over maintenance of the 
bridleway. 
 
Further questions were raised from members in relation to the bridleway. 
 
Both objectors then had the opportunity to summarise the points raised in the 
meeting. 
 
The meeting was then adjourned for member deliberations. 
 
The panel considered all information provided including the representations 
from objectors, written representations from Cumbria Constabulary and 
Environmental Health, the applicants and the applicant. The panel also 
considered the relevant legislation. 
 
Councillor Smith moved the to grant the premises licence  
 
The motion was by Councillor Daniels seconded 
 
A vote was taken on the motion 3 voted in favour, 0 against and 0 abstentions. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 
Decision/Reasons 
 
In making its decision, the Panel had regard to the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
four licensing objectives under that Act: the prevention of crime and disorder, 
public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children 
from harm.  The Panel also took into account the responses from Cumbria 

Page 30



Constabulary and Environmental Health following consultation, and the 
representations received from the interested parties.  In addition, the Panel has 
had regard to the information provided by the Applicant and the information set 
out in the report by the Licensing and Compliance Officer. 
 
The Panel considered the Secretary of State’s guidance under section 182 of 
the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s Licensing Policy and Human Rights.  
 
The Panel sought to balance the interests of the licence holder and the 
interested parties.   
 
The Panel considered the options available to it, which were: 
 

a) To grant the licence subject to the conditions mentioned in the operating 
schedule, modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and any mandatory 
condition; 

b) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities 
to which the application relates; 

c) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor; 
d) To reject the application. 

 
The Panel felt that it was reasonable and proportionate to take the following 
steps to promote the licensing objectives: 
 
To grant the licence subject to the conditions mentioned in the operating 
schedule, modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, and any mandatory condition.   
 
This means that the Panel has agreed to: 
 

 grant the licence subject to the following conditions: 
o The conditions proposed by the applicant as outlined in the report, 

as amended by the conditions included at Appendix C as agreed 
with Cumbria Constabulary and the Environmental Health 
Department 

o The mandatory conditions 
o The following additional condition: “A dispersal policy must be put 

in place which requires the presence of a minimum of three traffic 
marshals prior to, during and after any event.  This policy should 
include arrangements for car parking, guiding commercial vehicles 
and emergency access”.  

 
In making its decision, the Panel considered the fact that the Responsible 
Authorities raised no concerns with the amended conditions which have been 
agreed with the applicant.  It also considered the representations made by the 
interested parties and gave sufficient weight to these concerns.  It considers 
that the conditions as outlined are sufficient to promote the licensing objectives. 
 
If any party is aggrieved by this decision, they were advised that they have the 
right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of receiving written 
notification of the decision. 

Page 31



 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 4.05 pm 
 

Page 32



North & West Cumbria Magistrates' Court-Workington
Code 1752

West Cumbria Court House
Hall Park, Ramsay Brow, Workington, Cumbria. CA14 4AS

Tel: 01900 62244 (Court Admin)  Tel: 01282 610000 (Fines/Enforcement)

ALLERDALE BOROUGH COUNCIL
Allerdale House
Workington
Cumbria
CA14 3YJ

Case number: 032100003506

Orders

The court has heard the matters shown below and made the orders listed.

Justices' Clerk

Keith Townend, Head of Legal Operations (North West )

Date: 27 May 2021

ALLE

Minutes of the meeting

At a meeting of the Licensing Panel held in Theatre - The Wave Centre, Maryport on
Tuesday 12 October 2021 at 1.00 pm
Members
Councillor Malcolm Grainger
Councillor Elaine Lynch

Councillor Peter Kendall

Staff Present
D Fletcher, J Irving, K Magnay, J Morgan and L Tomlinson
Also Present
Councillor Ron Munby attended as observer.

221.

Election of Chair
Councillor Kendall was elected as Chair for the meeting.

222.

Declaration of Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

223.

Questions
No questions had been submitted.

224.

To consider representations received in relation to an application for a
premises licence
The Senior Manager - Legal and Information Governance advised the Panel
that representations against the application had originally been considered at a
meeting of the Licensing Panel on 2 December 2020. The Panel had
determined the application and it was granted with an additional condition.
Broughton Parish Council had been aggrieved by that decision and had
appealed to the Magistrates’ Court under Schedule 5 Part 1 Paragraph 2 of the
Licensing Act 2003. The case had been heard at West Cumbria Magistrates’
Court on 27 May 2021. The appeal was allowed and remitted back to the
licensing panel to reconsider under section 181 of the Licensing Act 2003. The
Licensing Panel was advised that it must now reconsider the application and
use the information contained in the report to determine the application.
The Licensing and Compliance Officer then presented a report to consider
representations received in relation to the application for a premises licence
for “Ponderosa”, Broughton Lodge, Little Broughton. The applicants were Beth
Faulder and Ray Faulder. The premises were described as
“… a completely blank canvas, which is a field which overlooks the lake
district mountains. The field will be hired out by the couple and used as
instructed by us. We have situated where the event will take place on the

designated area with in the field. The alcohol will be placed behind the
tent in a locked van and only accessed by the personal licence holder.”
The application was to allow live music, recorded music and the sale of alcohol
as follows:
 Live and Recorded Music - Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 23:00
 Sale of Alcohol - Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 23:30
The applicants had provided details of various measures that they proposed to
use to promote the licensing objectives should a licence be granted. This
included a noise assessment report, wedding diversification report and the list
of proposed conditions usually found in the premises licence application.
Cumbria Constabulary and Environmental Health had responded to the
application and suggested measures which they felt would promote the
licensing objectives. The applicants had accepted those conditions.
Three written representations had been received against the application, details
of which were included in the members’ reports pack. Members were advised
that they had a duty to decide the application in line with the licensing
objectives.
Beth Faulder spoke on behalf of both applicants to explain the background to
the application. In response to questions from Panel members she gave
reassurance around the marshalling of attendees at events, the security
measures that would be in place and the proposed number of events that would
be held. Members also sought clarification over the use of a bridleway for
access to the site.
The Chair of Little Broughton Parish Council, Councillor Sue Hannah, made
representations on behalf of the Parish Council. She made reference to the
Road Traffic Act 1938 in respect of the proposed access road to the site and
stated the impact the noise caused by live music and by attendees leaving the
site would have on local residents. In addition there was concern at the public
safety due to the proposed access routes. Councillor Lynch queried whether the
Highways authority had been consulted and whether the use of the bridleway
was lawful. The Licensing and Compliance Officer confirmed that Highways
authority was not a statutory consultee and that the onus was on the applicant
to ensure that any use of the bridleway was lawful. Councillor Nicky Cockburn
queried whether the most up to date guidance in respect of s182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 was being followed and the Licensing and Compliance
Officer confirmed that the April 2018 guidance was being used.
Councillor Nicky Cockburn of Allerdale Borough Council spoke on behalf of a
number of local residents and expressed concern at the impact of the proposal
on people living within the vicinity of the application site. She also spoke on the
potential effect on the amenity of the area, Soddy Gap ponds, and the risk that
the use of the community asset would be reduced as a result of the proposal.
Members asked more questions about the use of the bridleway for access and
the Senior Manager - Legal and Information Governance clarified that the issue
was separate from the licensing application.

In summary the applicant responded to the concerns raised by the parish
council, confirming that no litter or drinks would be taken off the site by
attendees, that the nearest dwelling was an acceptable distance away in terms
of noise and that money would be invested back into the land. She also gave
reassurances about the safety measures for the access route.
Councillor Cockburn, upon being invited to summarise, reiterated her comments
around the s182 guidance on noise and her concern around potential loss of a
community asset due to the use of the bridleway and Soddy Gap ponds.
The meeting was then adjourned for Panel deliberations.
The Panel considered all information provided including the written
representations from objectors and representations from Cumbria Constabulary
, the applicants and the agent. The panel also considered the relevant
legislation.
Councillor Grainger moved to grant the premises licence, with an additional
condition that a comprehensive traffic management plan must be put in place
and approved by the Licensing Authority at least 28 days prior to the
commencement of any licensable activity at the premises. Subsequently, Risk
Assessments must be drafted at least 14 days before each event, to be
available for production to the Licensing Authority on request.
The motion was seconded by Councillor Kendall.
A vote was taken on the motion: 3 voted in favour, 0 against and 0 abstentions.
The motion was therefore carried.
Decision/Reasons
In making its decision, the Panel had regard to the four licensing objectives
under the Licensing Act 2003. The Panel has also taken into account the
written representations made by Cumbria Constabulary, the written
representations made by the Environmental Health Officer, the representations
received from the Premises licence holder and the interested parties, and the
information set out in the report by the Licensing and Compliance Officer.
The Panel has also had regard to the advice provided by the Legal Officer
during the hearing as to the weight to be attached to the evidence presented.
Weight has been attached to the evidence accordingly.
The Panel has considered the Secretary of State’s guidance under section 182
of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the
relevant legislation and Human Rights.
The Panel sought to balance the interests of the licence holder and the
interested parties, whilst also taking into account the conditions proposed and
agreed by Cumbria Constabulary and the Environmental Health Officer.

The interested parties raised a number of concerns, all of which were fully
considered by the Panel. These concerns can be split broadly into three main
areas:




Noise
Traffic/use of the bridleway and public safety
Asset of Community Value/Amenity

Noise
The interested parties assert that to grant the application would be in breach
of the Statement of Licensing Policy which states at 2.16 “In the event of
representations being made, the Authority will not normally grant a premises
licence in terms which are, in its opinion, likely to result in increased noise
disturbance to people living or working in the vicinity”. The Panel considers
that the applicant has provided adequate noise attenuation / mitigation in
this regard, having instructed an external noise specialist to carry out an
assessment of the area, who identified the most appropriate monitoring
points. This assessment and associated conditions were subsequently
agreed with the Council’s Environmental Health Department and the
applicant has agreed to those conditions. Whilst acknowledging that the
interested parties do not agree with the content of the assessment, and that
they believe further monitoring points should have been used (i.e.
Stockmoor Hall), it is the Panel’s view that the relevant specialist advice has
been obtained in this regard, and it is satisfied with the conditions proposed
and that they are a proportionate means of promoting the licensing
objectives, specifically the prevention of public nuisance.
Bridleway/Traffic
The Panel notes the interested parties’ comments about the use of the
bridleway and the requirement for relevant permissions to be in place.
However, this not a relevant consideration within the remit of the licensing
legislation and the Panel is satisfied that the applicant is aware that separate
permissions may be required for vehicular access to the premises. It is
worth stating that nothing contained within this licensing panel decision
overrides any requirement for planning permission.
In respect of public safety, the interested parties have concerns about the
safety of pedestrians, horse riders, cyclists etc when using the bridleway.
They assert that to grant the licence would contradict paragraph 2.10 of the
s182 guidance which discussed safe egress from the premises. The Panel
appreciates that the applicant has put forward a number of proposed
positive suggestions/mitigations in respect of access and ingress to the site
by foot and by vehicle. However, it considers that a comprehensive traffic
management plan is required, to satisfy itself that the public safety objective
is fulfilled. In addition, risk assessments should be completed for each event
as per the additional condition outlined in this decision. These additional
requirements will therefore be reflected in a condition which is to be attached
to the licence.

The interested parties also assert that 2.8 of the s182 guidance is not
fulfilled because there is inappropriate access for emergency services. No
evidence was presented to the Panel which confirms that the bridleway is
unsuitable for emergency vehicles. The question of permission to use the
bridleway is outwith the remit of the Licensing Authority and it is clear that
the applicant is aware of her obligations in this regard.
Asset of Community Value/Amenity
The Panel considered the interested parties’ concerns regarding the partial
listing for an Asset of Community Value (ACV), and the fact that no
reference was made to this in the report. It was asserted that the application
is in conflict with the Statement of Licensing Policy insofar as it does not
take into account the characteristics of the area. The ACV listing would
have no bearing on the licensing application because its purpose is simply to
give the community the opportunity to develop a bid and raise capital to buy
the land should the owner wish to sell it. The Panel considers that the noise
assessment and subsequent agreement of conditions with the Applicant and
the Environmental Health department is adequate to fulfil the public
nuisance objective.

The Panel considered the options available to it, which were to:
a) grant the licence subject to the conditions mentioned in the operating
schedule, modified to such extent as the Authority considers necessary
for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and any mandatory
condition.
b) exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to
which the application relates;
c) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the designated premises
supervisor
d) To reject the application
The Panel felt that it was reasonable and proportionate to take the following
steps to promote the licensing objectives:
(a) To grant the licence subject to the following conditions:
o The conditions proposed by the applicant as outlined in the report, as
amended by the conditions included at Appendix C agreed with
Cumbria Constabulary and the Environmental Health Department
o The mandatory conditions
o The following additional condition: “A comprehensive traffic
management plan must be put in place and approved by the Licensing
Authority at least 28 days prior to the commencement of any
licensable activity at the premises. Subsequently, Risk Assessments
must be drafted at least 14 days before each event, to be available for
production to the Licensing Authority on request”.
If any party is aggrieved by this decision, they have the right to appeal to the
Magistrates Court within 21 days of receiving written notification of the
decision.

The meeting closed at 4.00 pm

